∀ [*]	•
Curtis Carl Wehmeyer Co. Atty. Complaint No.: 2116420-2	Court File No.: Law Enforcement Copy Page: 1 of 13
STATE OF MINNESOTA	DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF RAMSEY	SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
	COURT FILE NO.: PROSECUTOR FILE NO.: 2116420
State of Minnesota,	
Plaintiff,	
v. Curtis Carl Wehmeyer (DOB: 09/28/1964) Oakdale, MN 55112,	FELONY CRIMINAL COMPLAINT Summons Warrant Order of Detention Amended Certified Juvenile EJJ
Defendant.	
The Complainant, being duly sworn, makes complaint to probable cause to believe that the Defendant committed	o the above-named Court and states that there is the following offense(s):
COU On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey Count WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with	work involving a minor or a storage system containing a
Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child §617.247.4(a) Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.	Pornography in violation of MN Statute:
COU On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey Count WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with	work involving a minor or a storage system containing a
Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child §617.247.4(a)	I Pornography in violation of MN Statute:
Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.	

1455

COUNT 3



On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: §617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 4

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: §617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 5

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, **CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER**, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: §617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 6

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, **CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER**, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: §617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 7

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, **CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER**, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: §617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 8

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.



Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: \$617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 9

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: §617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 10

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of **Possession of Child Pornography** in violation of MN Statute: \$617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 11

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of **Possession of Child Pornography** in violation of MN Statute: \$617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 12

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of **Possession of Child Pornography** in violation of MN Statute: §617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 13

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: §617.247.4(a)



Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 14

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: §617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 15

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: §617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 16

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: \$617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.

COUNT 17

On or about the 7th day of July, 2012, in Ramsey County, Minnesota, the defendant, CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER, did unlawfully possess a pornographic work involving a minor or a storage system containing a pornographic work involving a minor, knowing or with reason to know its contents and character.

Said acts constituting the offense of Possession of Child Pornography in violation of MN Statute: \$617.247.4(a)

Maximum Sentence: 5 years or \$5,000.00 fine, or both.



with according to law. COMPLAINANT'S NAME: William Gillet	btain Defendant's appearance in court; or proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE:
Subscribed and sworn to before the undersigned the	nis day of, 20
NAME/TITLE:	SIGNATURE:
Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged,	I approve this complaint.
Date: 10/08/2012	PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S SIGNATURE:
	Name: Steven R. Pfaffe Assistant Ramsey County Attorney 50 West Kellogg Blvd, #315 St. Paul, MN 55102 651-266-3222/da Attorney Registration #169274



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense.

Defendant is therefore charged with the abo	ove-stated offense.						
2012 at 1:20 PM before the above-named of 55101 to answer this complaint.	ED DEFENDANT, AF court at Ramsey Coun	MMONS THE HEREBY SUMMONED to appear on the 10th day of October, ity Law Enforcement Center, 425 Grove Street, St. Paul, MN TARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.					
of Minnesota, that the above-named Defend named court (if in session), and if not, before	aly Execute and contact the person authoritant be apprehended as the a Judge or Judicial Contact the second	NARRANT Nationwide Execute in Border States ized to execute this warrant: I hereby order, in the name of the State and arrested without delay and brought promptly before the above- Difficer of such court without unnecessary delay, and in any event no icial Officer is available to be dealt with according to law.					
Since the above-named Defendant is already Defendant continue to be detained pending	y in custody, I hereby	F DETENTION order, subject to bail or conditions of release, that the above-named					
Bail: Conditions of Release: No contact	with juvenile ma	les.					
This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn (20	to, is issued by the und	day of,					
JUDICIAL OFFICER: NAME: TITLE:		SIGNATURE:					
Sworn testimony has been given before the	Judicial Officer by the	following witnesses:					
	Y OF RAMSEY F MINNESOTA	Clerk's Signature or File Stamp:					
STATE OF MINNESOTA vs.	Plaintiff,	RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this COMPLAINT upon the Defendant herein named.					
CURTIS CARL WEHMEYER Defendant. Defendant. Defendant.							

FINDINGS OF FACT

Probable cause found that defendant committed the offenses charged.

Ordered defendant's motion to dismiss denied.

Plea of not guilty to all counts entered.

Trial and hearing on all issues set.

Dated:		
	JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT	

Page: 11 of 13



A thild V satisfications	· see Companie (1)	CACAL KASIMBARANINA WANA KANANA MANANA MANANA WANANA WANANA WANANA WANANA WANANA WANANA WANANA WANANA WANANA W		DOB: 09/28/1964
DEFENDANT NA	AME: CUKTIS CA	ARL WEHMEYER		DOD: 07/40/1707
Defendant alias name((s) :			Alias DOB(s):
Defendant last known address:	1912 Granite Av Oakdale, MN 5			
State ID: Fingerprint ID: FBI ID: St. Paul PD ID; Offender ID:	MN09CF4882 291997 966965ED8			
OTHER DEFENI	DANT / CASE IDEN	(TIFIERS:		
Fingerprinted?	☐ No	Yes		
Handgun permit?	☐ No	Yes (Issuing Agency:)	
Location of violation:				
IF DRIVING OFFE	NSE:			•
Driver's License	Number:		Issuing State:	
License Plate	Number:		Issuing State:	
Accident Type: check all that apply Blood Alcohol Concer	No injury/no damage Personal Injury	1	Property Damage Fatality	



FELONY SUMMONS COMPLAINT

СТ	OFFENSE	STATUTE	STATUTE	STATUTE	OFFENSE	MOC	G	AGENCY
МО	DATE	TYPE	NBR ·	DESCRIPTION	LEVEL		O C	ORI CN NBR FUNCTION
1	07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F 	O1931	'N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
2	07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn		O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
3	07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
4	07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
5	07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
6	07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
7	07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
8	07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
9	07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
10	07/07/2012	Charge (617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
11	07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer	F	01931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900

		44575452×144712×2225543255	Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn				CN - 12145585 Charging
12 07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
13 07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
14 07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
15 07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
16 07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging
17 07/07/2012	Charge	617.247.4(a)	Possess Pornographic Work-Computer Disk/Electronic/Magnetic/ Optical Image w/Porn	F	O1931	N	St. Paul Police Dept. ORI - MN0620900 CN - 12145585 Charging